

**TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**For the three months ended July 31, 2014**

**Responsibility for Financial Statements**

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements for Titanstar Properties Inc. (the “Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of management, have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors.

Management believes these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at July 31, 2014 and April 30, 2014, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the three months ended July 31, 2014 and July 31, 2013.

**TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS**  
**OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	July 31, 2014	April 30, 2014
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash	\$ 1,198,561	\$ 545,020
Short-term investments (note 4)	68,116	68,526
Amounts receivable	249,130	213,496
Prepaid expenses and deposits	<u>32,637</u>	<u>87,590</u>
	1,548,444	914,632
Advances to joint ventures (note 5)	3,007,623	3,026,127
Interests in joint ventures and associates (note 5)	<u>15,760,973</u>	<u>16,168,074</u>
	<u>\$ 20,317,040</u>	<u>\$20,108,833</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 589,172	\$ 1,378,679
Due to related parties (note 6)	-	800,000
Promissory note payable (note 7)	400,000	400,000
Current portion of long-term debt (note 8)	6,613,738	6,563,304
Convertible debentures (note 9)	<u>4,153,577</u>	<u>4,147,861</u>
	<u>11,756,487</u>	<u>3,353,033</u>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Share capital (note 10)	11,097,507	8,984,954
Convertible debentures (note 9)	254,341	257,096
Contributed surplus	1,197,109	1,192,124
Accumulated other comprehensive income	1,575,102	1,515,545
Deficit	<u>( 5,563,506)</u>	<u>( 5,130,730)</u>
	<u>8,560,553</u>	<u>6,818,989</u>
	<u>\$ 20,317,040</u>	<u>\$20,108,833</u>

Approved by the Board:

"T. Richard Turner"  
Board Chair

"D. Neil McDonnell"  
Chair, Audit Committee

**TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS**  
**OF NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**  
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the three months ended	
	2014	July 31, 2013
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
General and administrative (note 13)	(\$ 22,030)	\$ 125,787
Finance costs (note 14)	411,352	162,703
Share-based compensation	4,985	-
<b>OPERATING LOSS</b>	<u>( 394,307)</u>	<u>( 288,490)</u>
<b>OTHER ITEMS</b>		
Share of income of joint ventures and associates (note 5)	( 32,158)	( 5,520)
Interest income	9	-
Foreign exchange loss	( 6,320)	( 5,488)
	<u>( 38,469)</u>	<u>( 11,008)</u>
<b>NET LOSS</b>	<u>(\$ 432,776)</u>	<u>(\$ 299,498)</u>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share (note 15)</b>	<u>(\$ 0.01)</u>	<u>(\$ 0.01)</u>
<b>NET LOSS</b>	(\$ 432,776)	(\$ 299,498)
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>		
Currency translation adjustment of joint ventures and associates	<u>59,557</u>	<u>343,803</u>
<b>COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>	<u>(\$ 373,219)</u>	<u>\$ 44,305</u>

**TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS**  
**OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Convertible Debentures	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (loss)	Deficit	Total
<b>Balance, April 30, 2013</b>	31,140,806	\$ 8,152,591	\$ -	\$ 1,114,780	\$ 60,871	(\$ 832,839)	\$ 8,495,403
Bonus common shares issued	1,866,666	540,000	-	-	-	-	540,000
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	( 299,498)	( 299,498)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	343,803	-	343,803
<b>Balance, July 31, 2013</b>	<b>33,007,472</b>	<b>\$ 8,692,591</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,114,780</b>	<b>\$ 404,674</b>	<b>(\$1,132,337)</b>	<b>\$ 9,079,709</b>
<b>Balance, April 30, 2014</b>	<b>36,847,470</b>	<b>\$ 8,984,954</b>	<b>\$ 257,096</b>	<b>\$ 1,192,124</b>	<b>\$ 1,515,545</b>	<b>(\$5,130,730)</b>	<b>\$ 6,818,989</b>
Conversion of due to related parties	9,846,148	800,000	-	-	-	-	800,000
Conversion of debentures	689,230	56,000	( 2,755)	-	-	-	53,245
Share issue – private placement	17,230,768	1,400,000	-	-	-	-	1,400,000
Share issue costs	-	( 143,447)	-	-	-	-	(143,447)
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	4,985	-	-	4,985
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	( 432,776)	(432,776)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	59,557	-	59,557
<b>Balance, July 31, 2014</b>	<b>64,613,616</b>	<b>\$ 11,097,507</b>	<b>\$ 254,341</b>	<b>\$ 1,197,109</b>	<b>\$1,575,102</b>	<b>(\$5,563,506)</b>	<b>\$ 8,560,553</b>

**TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM**  
**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the three months ended July 31,	
	2014	2013
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net loss	(\$ 432,776)	(\$ 299,498)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities		
Foreign exchange loss	6,320	5,488
Share-based compensation	4,985	-
Amortization of transaction costs	96,514	44,743
Accretion of convertible debt	12,882	-
Share of income of joint ventures and associates	32,158	5,520
Write-off of dead projects	5,128	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (note 16)	<u>770,187</u>	<u>77,525</u>
	<u>( 1,044,976)</u>	<u>( 166,221)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Investments in and contributions to joint ventures and associates	681,195	( 2,795)
Distributions from joint ventures and associates	( 274,094)	78,924
Advances to joint ventures and associates	18,504	-
Purchase of short-term investments	<u>410</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>426,015</u>	<u>( 76,128)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Advances from related parties	(800,000)	( 300,000)
Proceeds from promissory note payable	-	-
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	2,112,552	540,000
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures	(43,118)	-
Advance of long-term debt	-	2,938,404
Expenditures on transaction costs	<u>-</u>	<u>15,916</u>
	<u>1,269,434</u>	<u>255,916</u>
<b>Effect of exchange rate changes on cash</b>	<u>3,068</u>	<u>( 6,959)</u>
<b>Change in cash for the period</b>	653,541	158,864
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<u>545,020</u>	<u>39,744</u>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<u>\$ 1,198,561</u>	<u>\$ 198,608</u>
<b>Interest paid</b>	<u>\$ 291,456</u>	<u>\$ 77,960</u>
<b>Income taxes paid</b>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

# TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 1. Organization

TitanStar Properties Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the *Canada Business Corporations Act* on June 3, 2008 and is a real estate holding company trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (common shares “TSXV: TSP”, convertible debentures “TSXV: TSP.DB”). The Company issued share capital and commenced operations on June 30, 2008. The registered office of the Company is 1745 - 1050 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 3S7.

The sole business of the Company is the ownership of real property interests, consistent with a well-established investment policy. The Company seeks to create a portfolio of stabilized income producing real estate assets primarily in the United States southwest area with value to be maximized through the acquisition of well-positioned, quality assets where management believes there will be lease rate increases in the future and decreasing capitalization rates that will each contribute to value creation. The initial focus is on necessity-based, nationally-anchored retail/commercial properties, community centers and industrial properties.

For the three months period ended July 31, 2014, the Company had a comprehensive loss of \$373,219 (2013 – income of \$44,305) and has a deficit of \$5,563,506 (2013 - \$299,498). As at July 31, 2014, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$5,654,466 (2013 - \$1,247,334). In addition to ongoing working capital requirements, the Company may be required to secure sufficient funding for acquisitions, general and administration costs and interest charges. Although management may have been successful in the past in undertaking financings, there can be no assurance that management will be able to do so in the future on terms acceptable to the Company. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and consolidated statement of financial position classifications that may be necessary were the going concern assumption inappropriate. These adjustments could be material.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on **September 25, 2014**.

# TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### **2. Basis of presentation**

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with *IAS34 Interim Financial Reporting* using the same presentation and accounting policies under International Reporting Standards as disclosed in the April 30, 2014 audited financial statements. They do not include all the information and disclosures normally provided in annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the year ended April 30, 2014.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis and have been presented in Canadian dollars. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

### **3. Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected. Management bases their judgments, estimates and assumptions on factors they believe to be reasonable on the circumstances, but which maybe inherently uncertain and unpredictable. In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has applied the same methodologies in making significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions as disclosed in the Company's consolidated statements for the year ended April 30, 2014.

### **4. Short-term investments**

Short-term investments consist of term deposits held with a chartered bank bearing interest at 0.05% interest per annum (April 30, 2014 – 0.05% interest per annum) and are due August 2014 (2013 – August 2013).

# TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 5. Interests in joint ventures and associates

The following summarizes financial information about the Company's interests in joint ventures and associates:

	Three months ended July 31, 2014	Year ended April 30, 2014
Interests in joint ventures and associates, beginning of period	\$16,168,074	\$ 9,068,052
Contributions and investments	-	6,746,933
Distributions	( 274,094)	( 983,231)
Share of net income	( 32,158)	124,828
Currency translation adjustments	( 100,849)	1,211,426
Interests in joint ventures and associates, end of period	<u>\$15,760,973</u>	<u>\$16,168,074</u>

At July 31, 2014, the Company held the following joint venture interests and associates accounted for on the equity basis:

<u>Property Name</u>	<u>Investment</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>City</u>	<u>State</u>	<u>Date Acquired</u>
Deer Springs Crossing ("DSC")	Joint Venture	50%	Las Vegas	NV	04/16/10
Sahara Crossing ("SC")	Joint Venture	50%	Las Vegas	NV	10/18/10
Swanway Plaza ("SWP")	Joint Venture	50%	Tucson	AZ	12/31/12
San Tan Plaza ("STP")	Joint Venture	50%	Chandler	AZ	01/25/13
Adam's Dairy Landing ("ADL")	Associate	38.4%	Blue Springs	MO	09/27/13

Deer Springs Crossing represents a 50% interest in DSC LP through the Company's 100% wholly owned subsidiary, TitanStar DSC Holdings Inc., and a 50% interest in LVLH LP (49.5% limited partnership interest in LVLH LP and 0.5% interest in LVLH LP through a 50% interest in the general partner of LVLH LP, LV Loan Holdings GP).

Sahara Crossing represents a 50% interest in SC LP through the Company's 100% wholly owned subsidiary, TitanStar DSC Holdings Inc.

Net sale proceeds from the Sahara Crossing will first be allocated 90% to repay the Company's advance to the joint venture of \$3,007,623 (July 31, 2013 – \$2,284,295) and 10% to repay advances from the other venturer. Subsequent proceeds will be distributed to the Company and other venturer equally.

Swanway Plaza represents a 50% interest in TSP LP I, a joint venture in which the Company and Romspen Investment Corporation ("Romspen"). Each have a 50% indirect interest. The Company's interest is through two wholly-owned subsidiaries, TSP LP Holdings Inc. (49.75% limited partnership interest in TSP LP I) and TSP GP Holdings Inc. (0.25% general partnership interest in TSP LP I through a 50% interest in the general partner of TSP LP I, TSP GPCo I, Inc.).

## **TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.**

### **NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

#### **5. Interests in joint ventures and associates (continued)**

San Tan Plaza represents a 50% interest in TSP LP II, a joint venture in which the Company and Romspen each have a 50% indirect interest. The Company's interest is through two wholly-owned subsidiaries, TSP LP Holdings Inc. (49.75% limited partnership interest in TSP LP II) and TSP GP Holdings Inc. (0.25% general partnership interest in TSP LP II through a 50% interest in the general partner of TSP LP II, TSP GPCo II, Inc.).

Adam's Dairy Landing represents a 38.4% interest in Blue Springs Partners LP. This interest is termed as "associate" for accounting purposes. The Company's interest is through two wholly owned subsidiaries, TSP Holdings Inc. (37.5% limited partnership interest in Blue Springs Partners LP) and TSP GP Holdings Inc. (0.9% general partnership interest in Blue Springs Development II LLC).

The Company had an option to acquire an additional 51.6% interest in Adams Dairy for an additional amount of US \$8,062,500 on or before February 18, 2014 ("Second Closing Date") with two extensions to March 17, 2014 and April 16, 2014. The Second Closing Date was extended to May 2, 201. In the event that the Company did not acquire the additional 51.6% by the Second Closing Date, the seller has a buy back right at the original sale value (US \$6,000,000) on the 38.4% interest within six months of the Second Closing Date. The Second Closing Date was not exercised by the Company and accordingly the buy-back right is in effect. The Company is currently monitoring leasing progress on the property and will consider negotiating purchasing an additional 51.6% interest during the third quarter of its fiscal year end.

**TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.****NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**5. Interests in joint ventures and associates (continued)**

Summarized financial information of the Company's share of its interest in joint ventures and associates is as follows:

As at July 31, 2014:

	<u>DSC</u>	<u>SC</u>	<u>SWP</u>	<u>STP</u>	<u>ADL</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
Current assets						
Cash	\$ 65,272	\$ 261,576	\$ 173,017	\$ 28,148	\$ 834,730	\$ 1,762,743
Amounts receivable	-	225,649	7,022	30,972	541,020	804,663
Prepays & deposits	15,860	12,002	243,389	94,037	12,867	378,155
	<u>481,132</u>	<u>499,227</u>	<u>423,428</u>	<u>153,157</u>	<u>1,388,617</u>	<u>2,945,562</u>
Income properties	11,955,870	5,817,051	11,130,145	4,159,717	66,307,100	99,369,883
Current liabilities						
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities	(52,298)	(78,292)	(122,401)	(70,662)	(5,612,323)	(5,935,976)
Current portion of long-term debt	-	(66,634)	(120,739)	(42,549)	(46,414,995)	(46,644,917)
	<u>(52,298)</u>	<u>(144,926)</u>	<u>(243,140)</u>	<u>(113,211)</u>	<u>(52,027,317)</u>	<u>(52,580,893)</u>
Note payable	-	(3,007,623)	-	-	-	(3,007,623)
Long-term debt	-	(2,194,746)	(6,889,794)	(2,485,369)	-	(11,569,909)
Net assets at 100%	<u>\$ 12,384,704</u>	<u>\$ 968,982</u>	<u>\$ 4,420,639</u>	<u>\$ 1,714,293</u>	<u>\$ 15,668,400</u>	<u>\$ 35,157,018</u>
Company share	<u>\$ 6,192,352</u>	<u>\$ 484,491</u>	<u>\$ 2,210,320</u>	<u>\$ 857,146</u>	<u>\$ 6,016,664</u>	<u>\$ 15,760,973</u>

As at April 30, 2014:

	<u>DSC</u>	<u>SC</u>	<u>SWP</u>	<u>STP</u>	<u>ADL</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
Current assets						
Cash	\$ 506,139	\$ 489,492	\$ 66,956	\$ 30,990	\$ 828,816	\$ 1,922,393
Amounts receivable	-	207,465	6,003	39,608	348,338	601,414
Prepays & deposits	19,354	14,009	203,937	65,333	6,322	308,955
	<u>525,493</u>	<u>710,966</u>	<u>276,896</u>	<u>135,931</u>	<u>1,183,476</u>	<u>2,832,862</u>
Income properties	12,014,914	5,859,116	11,285,428	4,225,211	67,298,253	100,682,922
Current liabilities						
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities	(5,989)	(44,247)	(78,911)	(57,529)	(5,401,375)	(5,588,051)
Current portion of long-term debt	-	(67,044)	(121,481)	(42,811)	(46,700,561)	(46,931,897)
	<u>(5,989)</u>	<u>(111,291)</u>	<u>(200,392)</u>	<u>(100,340)</u>	<u>(52,101,936)</u>	<u>(52,519,948)</u>
Note payable	-	(3,026,127)	-	-	-	(3,026,127)
Long-term debt	-	(2,363,135)	(6,959,414)	(2,510,802)	-	(11,833,351)
Net assets at 100%	<u>\$ 12,534,418</u>	<u>\$ 1,069,529</u>	<u>\$ 4,402,518</u>	<u>\$ 1,750,000</u>	<u>\$ 16,379,793</u>	<u>\$ 36,136,258</u>
Company share	<u>\$ 6,267,209</u>	<u>\$ 534,765</u>	<u>\$ 2,201,259</u>	<u>\$ 875,000</u>	<u>\$ 6,289,841</u>	<u>\$ 16,168,074</u>

**TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.****NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**5. Interests in joint ventures and associates (continued)**

As at July 31, 2014:

	<u>DSC</u>	<u>SC</u>	<u>SWP</u>	<u>STP</u>	<u>ADL</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
Revenue, including operating recoveries	\$ 2,705	\$ 170,492	\$ 379,301	\$ 121,929	\$ 1,673,990	\$ 2,348,417
Operating & leasing expenses	(75,304)	(45,802)	(76,050)	(50,097)	(521,343)	(768,596)
Depreciation	-	(67,630)	(85,719)	(39,403)	(928,533)	(1,121,285)
Interest expense	-	(26,033)	(62,110)	(21,891)	(469,823)	(579,857)
Net income at 100%	(72,599)	31,028	155,422	10,539	(245,709)	(121,321)
Company share	(36,299)	15,514	7,710	5,269	(94,352)	(32,158)
Other comprehensive income	(38,558)	(3,572)	(13,316)	(5,431)	(39,370)	(100,247)
Total comprehensive income	\$ (74,857)	\$ 11,942	\$ 64,394	\$ (162)	\$ (133,722)	\$ (132,405)

As at July 31, 2013:

	<u>DSC</u>	<u>SC</u>	<u>SWP</u>	<u>STP</u>	<u>ADL</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
Revenue, including operating recoveries	\$ 6,704	\$ 187,478	\$ 260,972	\$ 125,420	\$ -	\$ 580,574
Operating & leasing expenses	(42,388)	(41,379)	(152,624)	(46,032)	-	(282,422)
Depreciation	-	(58,872)	(79,224)	(36,416)	-	(174,512)
Interest expense	-	(28,286)	(78,262)	(27,592)	-	(134,140)
Net income at 100%	(35,684)	58,941	(49,138)	15,380	-	(10,500)
Company share	(17,842)	29,471	(24,569)	7,690	-	(5,250)
Other comprehensive income	113,611	708	43,304	16,809	-	174,432
Total comprehensive Income	\$ 95,769	\$ 30,179	\$ 18,735	\$ 24,499	\$ -	\$ 169,182

## **TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.**

### **NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

#### **6. Related party transactions**

The Company has entered into an asset management agreement with TitanStar Capital Corp. (the "Asset Manager"), pursuant to which the Asset Manager will provide asset management, administrative and other services to the Company and its subsidiaries. TitanStar Capital Corp. is a corporation owned by TitanStar Investment Group Inc., which is owned by T. Richard Turner, Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The Company has the right to terminate the asset management agreement at any time upon 60 days notice. The Asset Manager is entitled to a monthly advisory fee. On the date on which the Company attains an asset base with a gross book value of \$200 million the Asset Manager is entitled to an annual advisory fee of 0.3% of the gross book value of the assets.

On May 28, 2014, the Company announced that it had entered into debt settlement agreements, pursuant to which it would issue an aggregate total of 9,846,152 common shares in lieu of cash for the repayment of a total of \$800,000 amounts due to related parties. The debt settlements were subject to the Company receiving all necessary prior approvals from TSXV. On June 5, 2014, with TSXV approval, the Company issued 9,846,152 common shares for the debt settlement agreements mentioned above, at a price of \$0.08125 per share. The common shares issued are subject to a four month hold resale restriction.

For the three months period ended July 31, 2014, the Company paid \$3,000 plus GST (2013 - \$3,000 plus HST) to the Asset Manager for management fees pursuant to the asset management agreement.

For the three months period ended July 31, 2014, the Company paid \$4,000 (2013 - \$4,500) of interest on amounts due to related parties.

For the three months period ended July 31, 2014 the Company paid \$21,000 (2013 - \$nil) of service fees to the CFO.

#### **7. Promissory note payable**

On December 16, 2013, the Company received promissory note payable proceeds of \$400,000. The promissory note payable is unsecured, accrues interest at a rate of 6% per annum, and is due on demand. In connection with the promissory note payable, the Company issued 984,615 bonus common shares at \$0.08125 per share. The fair value of the bonus common shares is expensed as financing fees in finance costs.

# TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 8. Long-term debt

On January 1, 2013, the Company entered into a \$25 million revolving equity bridge loan facility with Romspen. Pursuant to a loan facility agreement, the Company may, from time to time, draw down on the loan facility for the purposes of acquiring new real estate assets, subject to the terms and conditions thereto. Any indebtedness under the loan facility will incur interest at 10% per annum, and will be secured against the Company's interest in such new real estate assets, a second-ranking general assignment of all present and future rents with respect to leases in such real estates, a first-ranking all-assets general security agreement, and a specific assignment of the Company's interest in material agreements pertaining to such real estate assets. Additionally, the Company has pledged its interest in any holding subsidiary or limited partnership through which its existing or any future real estate assets are held. The credit facility has a term of two years.

Romspen will receive a fee equal to 3% of any advance drawn from the loan facility, and will be reimbursed for its reasonable expenses in connection therewith.

As at	July 31, 2014	April 30, 2014
Romspen debt excluding transaction costs	\$ 6,760,972	\$ 6,760,972
Transaction costs	( 147,234)	( 197,668)
Long-term debt	6,613,738	6,563,304
Less: long-term debt - current	( 6,613,738)	( 6,563,304)
Long-term debt - non-current	\$ -	\$ -

### 9. Convertible debentures

On August 8, 2013, the Company issued convertible debentures in the amount of \$4,500,000. On September 4, 2013, the Company received a second tranche of closing for an additional amount of \$860,000 convertible debentures. The agents received 6% cash compensation and compensation options (note 12).

The convertible debentures are unsecured, subordinate to senior indebtedness and mature September 30, 2018. Interest at the rate of 8.5% per annum is payable quarterly in arrears commencing September 30, 2013. The convertible debentures are convertible into common shares of the Company at \$0.08125 per share at any time prior to the close of business on the earlier of: (i) the date that is five days immediately preceding the maturity date, and (ii) if called for redemption, on the business day immediately preceding the date specified by the Company for the redemption of the convertible debentures.

# TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 9. Convertible debentures (continued)

The calculated present value of \$5,036,618 was allocated to debt using a discount rate of 10%, and the residual amount of \$323,382, net of transaction costs of \$60,779 allocated to equity. The convertible debentures were allocated into their liability and equity components on the date of issuance as follows:

	Convertible debentures (at face value)
Liability	\$ 5,036,618
Equity	323,382
Principal on issuance	5,360,000
Conversion of debentures	(168,000)
Principal on July 31, 2014	\$ 5,192,000

At July 31, 2014, the convertible debentures are presented in the Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet) as \$4,153,577 (liability portion) and \$254,341 (equity portion) for a total of \$4,407,918. This total is net of present value, accretion and transaction costs.

The Company is required to pay, as a sinking fund for the redemption of the convertible debentures, an amount which is equal to 3.0% of the aggregate outstanding principal amount of all convertible debentures outstanding at September 30, 2013 (\$5,255,000), on September 30 in any year commencing on September 30, 2014 and ending on September 30, 2017. The maximum aggregate amount of all sinking fund payments made by the Company shall not exceed 20.0% of the aggregate principal amount of all convertible debentures.

### 10. Share capital

On May 28, 2014, the Company announced that it had formed a strategic alliance with Hoche Partners International (“Hoche Partners”) and Inovalis S.A. (France) (“Inovalis S.A.”) with respect to the Company’s ongoing identification, and if considered desirable, acquisition of commercial retail properties in select markets in the United States. The parties plan to cooperate towards a common goal of acquiring institutional quality retail properties, principally leased to strong regional, national and credit tenants. Each of the Company, Hoche Partners and Inovalis S.A. are at arm’s length to each other.

On June 30 2014, with TSXV approval, each of Hoche Partners and Inovalis S.A. acquired 8,615,384 common shares (for aggregate total of 17,230,768 common shares) in a non-brokered private placement offering, at a price of \$0.08125 per share for aggregate proceeds of \$1.4 million. Desjardins Capital Markets (“Desjardins”) acted as exclusive financial advisor to the Company with respect to the non-brokered private placement. The Company paid Desjardins a fee of 6.0% in connection with the completion of the private placement.

# TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 10. Share capital (continued)

At July 31, 2014, the authorized share capital comprised an unlimited number of common shares and non-voting, perpetual, redeemable preferred securities. No preferred securities have been issued to date

	<u>July 31, 2014</u>		<u>April 30, 2014</u>	
	Common Shares	Share Capital	Common Shares	Share Capital
Issued and outstanding, beginning of period	36,847,470	\$ 8,984,954	31,140,806	\$ 8,152,591
Bonus common shares issued	-	-	2,661,539	240,000
Conversion of due to related parties	9,846,148	800,000	1,666,666	500,000
Conversion of debentures	689,230	56,000	1,378,459	92,363
Common shares issued – private placement	17,230,768	1,256,553	-	-
Issued and outstanding, end of period	64,613,616	11,097,507	36,847,470	\$ 8,984,954

### 11. Share options

The Company's share option plan was approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting on December 2, 2009. The share option plan provides that the aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance under the share option plan, together with any share options outstanding, will not exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares at any time. The exercise price of an option will be determined by the board of directors but will, in any event, not be less than the discounted market price of the Company's common shares at the time of the grant of the option.

On September 4, 2013, the Company issued share options under its share option plan to directors, officers and a consultant to advance the interests of the Company and recognize completion of the recently completed convertible debenture offering. The total number of options granted was 630,000 at an exercise price of \$0.10. The options vest 1/3<sup>rd</sup> at the end of each of the first three years and have a term of five years.

On December 14, 2013, the Company issued share options under its share option plan in respect of loans advanced by two directors. 300,000 options were granted at an exercise price of \$0.08125. The options vest 1/3<sup>rd</sup> at the end of each of the first three years and have a term of five years.

**TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.****NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**11. Share options (continued)**

The fair value of each share option is estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following assumptions were used for options issued during the years ended April 30, 2014 and 2013:

Dividend yield	0% (2013 – 0%)
Risk-free interest rate	1.90% (2013 – 1.31%)
Expected average option term	5 years (2013 – 5 years)
Volatility	48-79% (2013 – 97%)

Share option transactions and the number of share options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Three months ended July 31, 2014		Year ended April 30, 2013	
	Number of Share Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Share Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	1,580,000	\$0.20	650,000	\$0.35
Share options forfeited	-	-	-	-
Share options granted	-	-	930,000	0.09
Outstanding, end of period	1,580,000	\$0.20	1,580,000	\$0.20
Share options exercisable	566,666		566,666	
Weighted average remaining life (years)	2.43		3.23	
Weighted average remaining life (years) – vested	.98		1.23	

Share options vested and share options outstanding are summarized as follows:

Share Options Outstanding	Share Options Vested	Exercise Price	Remaining contractual life (years)
100,000	100,000	\$0.35	0.71
425,000	425,000	0.35	0.83
125,000	41,666	0.35	3.11
630,000	-	0.10	4.10
300,000	-	0.08	4.37
1,580,000	566,666		

# TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 12. Warrants

Warrant transactions and the number of warrants outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Three months ended July 31, 2014		Year ended April 30, 2014	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	4,617,844	\$0.08	673,650	\$0.45
Warrants issued	-	-	4,617,844	\$0.08
Warrants expired	-	-	(673,650)	\$0.45
Outstanding, end of period	4,617,844	\$0.08	4,617,844	\$0.08
Weighted average remaining life (years)	1.03		1.27	

On August 8, 2013, the Company granted 3,958,152 non-transferable compensation options to the agents involved in the issuance of the convertible debentures (note 9). Each compensation option entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional share at \$0.08125 per share up to August 8, 2015. An additional 659,692 non-transferable compensation options with the same terms noted above were issued to the lead agent. The fair value of each warrant is estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following assumptions were used for options issued during the year ended April 30, 2014:

Dividend yield	0%
Risk-free interest rate	1.23%
Expected average option term	2 years
Volatility	49%

### 13. General and administrative expenses

	For the three months ended July 31, 2014	For the three months ended July 31, 2013
Insurance	\$ 5,461	\$ 5,202
Bank charges	727	618
Filing fees	16,562	26,438
Office costs	7,084	3,576
Management fees	3,150	3,150
Potential project costs	5,128	28,907
Marketing & promotion	-	-
Professional fees <sup>(1)</sup>	(14,492)	43,019
REIT related expenses <sup>(1)</sup>	(62,286)	-
Subscription receipts and prospectus expenses	9,478	-
Travel	7,157	14,877
General and administrative expenses	<u>\$ (22,030)</u>	<u>\$ 125,787</u>

(1) After discounts received from suppliers

**TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.****NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

**14. Finance costs**

	Three months ended July 31, 2014	Three months ended July 31, 2013
Interest on long-term debt and convertible debentures	\$ 291,456	\$ 77,960
Financing fees	10,500	40,000
Amortization of transaction costs	96,514	44,743
Accretion of convertible debt	12,882	-
Finance costs	<u>\$ 411,352</u>	<u>\$ 162,703</u>

**15. Loss per share**

The weighted average basic and diluted common shares outstanding for the three months period ended July 31, 2014 are 48,303,386 (2013 – 32,169,791).

The following securities were not included in the diluted net income per unit calculation for the period ended July 31, 2014 as the effect would have been anti-dilutive:

	Number of Common Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price / Conversion Price
Share options	1,580,000	\$0.20
Warrants	4,617,844	\$0.08125
Convertible debentures	63,901,539	\$0.08125
Total	<u>70,099,383</u>	

**16. Changes in operating assets and liabilities**

	Three months ended July 31, 2014	Three months ended July 31, 2013
Amounts receivable	\$ 35,633	(\$ 52,519)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	( 54,953)	( 215,131)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	789,507	345,175
	<u>\$ 770,187</u>	<u>\$ 77,525</u>

# **TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.**

## **NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### **17. Capital management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital of \$19,727,868 (April 30, 2013 - \$11,728,231), which is share capital, contributed surplus, equity component of convertible debentures, accumulated other comprehensive income, deficit, promissory note payable, convertible debentures and long-term debt, are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new common shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company monitors capital from time-to-time using a variety of measures. Monitoring procedures are typically performed as a part of the overall management of the Company's operations. The Company's strategy during the period, which was unchanged from the prior period, was to maintain its ability to secure access to financing at a reasonable cost. The requirements and terms of sources of capital cannot be predicted and change in ways the Company cannot predict.

### **18. Risk management and fair values**

The main risks that arise from the Company's financial statements are liquidity risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and foreign exchange risk. The Company's approach to managing these risks is summarized below.

Management's risk management policies are typically performed as a part of the overall management of the Company's operations. Management is aware of risks related to these objectives through direct personal involvement with employees and outside parties. In the normal course of its business, the Company is exposed to a number of risks that can affect its operating performance. Management's close involvement in operations helps identify risks and variations from expectations. The Company has not designated transactions as hedging transactions to manage risk. As a part of the overall operation of the Company, management considers the avoidance of undue concentrations of risk.

## **TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.**

### **NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

#### **18. Risk management and fair values (continued)**

These risks and the actions taken to manage them include the following:

Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities in full. The Company's source of liquidity is its equity. The risk with issuing new capital is that the capital markets may not be receptive to an equity issue with financial terms favourable to the Company. The funds are primarily used to finance working capital and are adequate to meet the Company's financial obligations associated with financial liabilities.

The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable, due to related parties, promissory note payable, convertible debentures at face value and long-term debt which are all currently due.

Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the cash flows associated with some financial instruments, known as interest rate cash flow risk, or on the fair value of other financial instruments, known as interest rate price risk. The Company invests in short-term investments that may be cashed prior to maturity.

There is interest rate risk associated with the loan payable in the joint ventures and associates as the interest is impacted by changes in the prime rate. If interest rates would have been 1% higher (or lower) for the three months period ended July 31, 2014, the Company would have higher (or lower) share of income of joint ventures and associates included in net loss of approximately \$13,706 (2013 - \$4,500).

The sensitivity analysis does not take into consideration that the Company's assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Company may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs or be mitigated by management actions to reduce exposure to risks.

Other limitations in the sensitivity analysis include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential risk that only represent the Company's view of possible near-term market changes that cannot be predicted with any certainty; and the assumption that all interest rates move in an identical fashion.

# TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 18. Risk management and fair values (continued)

Credit risk:

Credit risk arises from the possibility that debtors or tenants may be unable to fulfill their commitments. For a financial asset, this is typically the gross carrying amount, net of any amounts offset and any impairment losses. The Company has credit policies to address credit risk on accounts receivable (tenants), which may include the analysis of the financial position of the debtor or tenant and review of credit limits. The Company also may review credit history before establishing credit and review credit performance. In the case of a tenant, management carefully watches and monitors rent payments which are due each month. An allowance for doubtful accounts or other impairment provisions are established based upon factors surrounding credit risk, historical trends and other information.

A financial asset is past due when a debtor has failed to make a payment when contractually due. The Company has no financial assets that are past due and does not have an allowance for doubtful amounts receivable.

Foreign exchange risk:

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates may have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk as its joint ventures and associates investments undertake their economic activities in U.S. currency. Changes in the applicable exchange rate may result in a decrease or increase in foreign exchange income or loss. The Company may enter into forward exchange contracts to manage part of the foreign exchange risk exposures denominated in U.S. currency, but has no forward contracts as at July 31, 2014.

The Canadian dollar equivalent of monetary assets and liabilities held by the Company that are denominated in U.S. dollars are as follows:

	July 31, 2014	April 30, 2014
Cash	\$ 324,188	\$ 222,021
Short-term investments	68,116	68,526
Amounts receivable	212,190	213,496
Advances to joint ventures	3,007,623	3,026,127
Accounts payable	66,889	278,257

# TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 18. Risk management and fair values (continued)

If the Canadian dollar had strengthened 5 percent against the U.S. dollar with all other variables held constant, the Company would have additional loss from foreign exchange included in net loss for the three months period ended July 31, 2014 of approximately \$24,300 (2013 loss of \$3,300) and additional loss from currency translation adjustments of joint ventures and associates included in other comprehensive income or loss for the three months period ended July 31, 2014 of approximately \$935,000 (2013 loss of \$114,000). If the Canadian dollar had weakened 5 percent against the U.S. dollar with all other variables held constant, the Company would have additional income from foreign exchange included in net loss for the period ended July 31, 2014 of approximately \$24,300 (2013 income of \$3,300) and additional income from currency translation adjustments of joint ventures and associates included in other comprehensive income or loss for the three months period ended July 31, 2014 of approximately \$935,000 (2013 income of \$114,000). The foreign currency exchange rate sensitivity in comprehensive income or loss is attributable to a change in the translation of monetary assets and liabilities, and interest in joint ventures and associates, denominated in U.S. dollars.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Company's assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Company may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs or be mitigated by management actions to reduce exposure to risks.

Other limitations in the above sensitivity analyses include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential risk that only represent the Company's view of possible near-term market changes that cannot be predicted with any certainty; and the assumption that all interest rates move in an identical fashion.

#### Fair values:

The fair value of cash, short-term investments, amounts receivable, advances to joint ventures, accounts payable, promissory note payable and due to related parties approximates their recorded value. Fair value is an estimate of the amount at which items might be exchanged in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. The carrying value of the Company's long-term debt and convertible debentures approximates fair value. The fair value of the Company's long-term debt and convertible debentures has been estimated based on current market rates for long-term debt and convertible debentures with similar terms and conditions. Fair value should not be interpreted as an amount that could be realized in immediate settlement of the instruments. The estimate of fair value at year-end may not represent fair values at any other date. The determination of fair value is also affected by the use of judgment and by uncertainty.

# **TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.**

## **NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

July 31, 2014

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### **19. Events after the reporting period**

Effective September 5, 2014, the Sahara Crossing Property (Sahara Crossing LP) was sold. The buyer was at arm's length to the Company and Juliet Companies, LLC, the other partner in Sahara Crossing LP.

The total purchase price for the Sahara Property was approximately US\$8,675,000. The property was originally purchased in October 2010 at a price of US\$5,340,000. The sale represents a substantial gain to the Company and captures an increase in value of 62% over four years. The property was 100% leased at the time of sale. The Company received net proceeds of US\$3,931,962, representing a return of invested capital and share of the gain on sale. The net proceeds were allocated to partial repayment of the Company's line of credit facility with Romspen Investment Corporation.